

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
1560 Broadway, Suite 1050, Denver, CO 80202
Case No. 2013-0008

Respondents-Appellants: MASTERPIECE
CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

v.

Petitioners-Appellees: CHARLIE CRAIG and
DAVID MULLINS.

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*:

Craig R. May, #32267
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Tel.: (303) 244-1800
Fax: (303) 244-1879
may@wtotrial.com

Hannah Y.S. Chanoine (*pro hac vice* motion pending)
Alex O. Kardon (*pro hac vice* motion pending)*
Rory K. Schneider (*pro hac vice* motion pending)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500
hchanoine@mayerbrown.com

Richard B. Katskee (*pro hac vice* motion pending)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
rkatskee@mayerbrown.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number:

2014CA1351

*Not admitted in New York—practicing under the supervision of firm principals.	
--	--

<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF FOR MAIN STREET ALLIANCE, HOPSCOTCH BAKERY AND GARY’S AUTO SERVICE AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> SUPPORTING PETITIONERS</p>
--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BROAD, UNIFORM APPLICATION OF CADA IS CRUCIAL TO THE WELL-BEING OF THIS STATE, ITS CITIZENRY, AND ITS ECONOMY.	5
A. CADA’s History Reflects The State’s Long-Standing Commitment To Preventing Discrimination.	5
B. Uniform Application Of CADA Is Good For Colorado And For The Economic Health Of Its Business Community.	7
II. MASTERPIECE’S ATTEMPTS TO EXEMPT ITSELF FROM CADA ARE LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY INDEFENSIBLE.	16
A. Masterpiece Violated CADA By Refusing To Offer Its Services To Messrs. Craig And Mullins Because Of Their Sexual Orientation.	17
B. Masterpiece’s Argument That Commercial Baking Is First Amendment-Protected Expressive Activity Is An Unlimited, Unwarranted, And Unacceptable End-Run Around CADA.	23
1. Selling baked goods is not constitutionally protected speech.	23
2. Even if baking wedding cakes involved speech, the obligation to sell cakes for use at same-sex weddings on the same terms as opposite-sex weddings would not be unconstitutional compelled speech.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1952).....	22
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willcock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Jerry Beeman & Pharmacy Servs. v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 652 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	30
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30

<i>Red Seal Potato Chip Co. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 618 P.2d 697 (Colo. App. 1980).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	27-28, 29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Adolph Coors Corp.</i> , 486 P.2d 43 (Colo. App. 1971).....	7, 21
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	24
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	27, 29

Statutes

2008 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 341	6
Act of April 9, 1895, ch. 61, 1895 Colo. Sess.	5
Act of March 30, 1917, ch. 55, 1917 Colo. Sess.	6
Act of March 13, 1957, ch. 176, 1957 Colo. Sess.	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2014).....	7, 17, 21

Other Authorities

Advertising Week, <i>2015 Should Be the Year of LGBT Marketing</i> , Jan. 19, 2015.....	10
--	----

Alison Kenny Paul et al., <i>Diversity as an Engine of Innovation</i> , 8 DELOITTE REV. 108, 110 (2011).....	8, 11
COLO. CIVIL RIGHTS COMM’N, COLO. CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., ANNUAL REPORT 2014	6
Gavin Wright, <i>Southern Business and Public Accommodations: An Economic–Historical Paradox</i> (2008).....	2, 15
Huasheng Gao & Wei Zhang, <i>Does Workplace Discrimination Impede Innovation?</i> (Jan. 2015)	9
Mark Berman, <i>How Apple, the NFL and other big businesses helped kill the Arizona bill</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 27, 2014	8
Max Nathan & Neil Lee, <i>Does Cultural Diversity Help Innovation in Cities? Evidence from London Firms</i> , SERC Discussion Paper No. 69 (Feb. 2011)	9
MICH. DEP’T OF CIVIL RIGHTS, REPORT ON LGBT INCLUSION UNDER MICHIGAN LAW WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACTION (Jan. 28, 2013)	11
Miriam Marcus, <i>The \$9.5 Billion Gay Marriage Windfall</i> , FORBES, June 16, 2009	10
RICHARD C. CORTNER, CIVIL RIGHTS AND PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS: THE <i>HEART OF ATLANTA MOTEL</i> AND <i>MCCLUNG</i> CASES (2001)	14
<i>Veto follows business backlash over Arizona anti-gay bill</i> , CNN MONEY, Feb. 26, 2014, http://money.cnn.com/2014/02/25/ news/economy/arizona-anti-gay-bill	13-14
Wells Fargo Sec., Econ. Grp., <i>Special Commentary, Colorado Economic Outlook: December 2014</i> (Dec. 30, 2014)	10
WILLIAMS INST., ESTIMATING THE ECONOMIC BOOST OF MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES IN COLORADO (Apr. 2014)	11
